ITEM NO.10 COURT NO.1 SECTION III-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Civil Appeal No. 3686/2007

SHUJAAT MOHAMMED KHAN

Appellant

**VERSUS** 

VISHNU DUTT TRIPATHI & ORS.

Respondents

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6490/2017 (XI)

(IA No.132812/2017-STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 11-12-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Appellant

Mr. Basava S. Prabhu Patil, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Saran, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Komal Mundhra, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. Anil K. Jha, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Mr. A. N. Arora, AOR

Petitioner-in-person

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

For Respondents

CA 3686 & SLP 6490 Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dhurav Sheoran, Adv.

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, Adv.

IA 132812 in SLP 6490 Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, AAG, U.P.

(for State of U.P.) Mr. Abhishek, Adv.

CA 3686 & SLP 6490 Mr. Nikhil Majithia, Adv.

CA 3686 Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, AOR

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. H.S. Parihar, AOR

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, AOR

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR

Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Debasis Misra, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## SLP(C) No. 6490/2017

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the considered opinion that the High Court should hear the Service Bench No. 24634/2016 and Contempt Petition No. 2510/2017, both pending before the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad Bench at Lucknow, together, so that there is no confusion. Accordingly, we request the High Court to take both the matters together and dispose of the same within three months, if possible.

The High Court may pass appropriate orders as it thinks fit.

With the aforesaid observations and request, the special leave petition is disposed of.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Civil Appeal No. 3686/2007

appeal alongwith other connected List the matters, as per the date already given.

(Deepak Guglani) Court Master

(H.S. Parasher) Assistant Registrar